
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3309 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24TH  MARCH, 2021 

 

SCHEMES FOR WOMEN IN ODISHA 

 

3309. SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: 
 

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:   
 

(a) the details of training, capacity building and employment generation 

programmes conducted for women in various States especially in Odisha 

along with the sectors/trades included therein; 
 

(b) the amount of funds released during the last three years along with the 

total amount utilized therein, State/UT-wise including Odisha; and 
 

(c) the number of women getting employment through the said schemes 

during the said period, State/UT-wise including Odisha? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR) 
 

(a) to (c): Under Skill India Mission,  Ministry of  Skill Development  and 

Entrepreneurship  (MSDE) is implementing Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas 

Yojana (PMKVY), Scheme of Jan Shikshan   Sansthan   (JSS)   for   Skill   

Development   and   National   Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS). 

 

Under PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20), since inception, funds amounting to Rs.  7115  Cr.  

(approx.) have been sanctioned, till Jan’21, to  implementing agencies  for the  

implementation of the scheme. PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20) has two components 

namely Centrally Sponsored  Centrally Managed (CSCM) and Centrally 

Sponsored State Managed (CSSM). There is a provision of State-wise funds 

allocation under CSSM component of the PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20). The scheme of 

Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) is being implemented through its institutional 

framework in the country with the objective to improve the occupational skills 

and technical knowledge to the non/neo literate. Further, Government 

launched the National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) which makes 

special efforts to reach maximum number of establishments including MSMEs 

with an objective to promote apprenticeship training and to increase the 

engagement of apprentices.  

304



 

 

Besides above, Government has taken various steps for generating 

employment in the country including for women like encouraging various 

projects involving substantial investment and increasing public expenditure 

on schemes like Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme 

(PMEGP), Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 

(MGNREGS), Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-

GKY) and Deendayal Antodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission 

(DAY-NULM) run by Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises, Ministry of 

Rural Development and Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, respectively.  

 

The State-wise details of funds disbursed under CSSM-PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20), 

JSS and NAPS is given at column (a) of Annexure-I. 

 

The State-wise number of candidates benefitted under PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20) 

(CSCM + CSSM), JSS and NAPS, is given at column (b) of Annexure-I.  

 

State/UT-wise number of women candidates benefitted under PMKVY 2.0  

(2016-20) is given at Annexure-II. 

 

 

***** 
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Annexure I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to  (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question 

No. 3309 due for reply on 24-03-2021   

The State-wise details of funds disbursed and beneficiaries candidates under PMKVY 2.0 

(2016-20), JSS and NAPS 

 
 

 

 

States/UTs 

Funds disbursed (a) Candidates trained (b) 

 

CSSM- PMKVY 

2.0 (till Jan’21) 

(In Rs.) 

NAPS 

(2016-

20 to 

20-21 

till 

Jan’2

1) 

(In 

Cr.) 

JSS 

(2018-19 to 

20-21 till 

Aug’20) 

(In Rs.) 

 

CSCM 

and 

CSSM - 

PMKVY 

2.0 

 

Apprentice 

Count 

JSS 

(2018-

19 

to 20-21 

(jan21) 

Andaman & 

Nicobar Islands 
 

2,10,94,164 

 
0 

  
2,462 

 
0 

 

Andhra Pradesh 54,92,66,464 11.532 6,27,80,766 2,88,370 33,324 16,683 

Arunachal 
Pradesh 

14,42,49,768 0 65,25,000 67,839 0 726 

Assam 36,95,32,800 0 5,39,22,411 6,21,930 7,664 13,659 

Bihar 36,81,62,449 0.157 11,44,19,724 4,52,919 4,201 35,701 

Chandigarh 6,15,88,800 0.104 90,15,773 18,197 1,407 2,694 

Chhattisgarh 35,57,76,000 0.071 6,46,22,934 1,10,433 12,303 19,567 

Delhi 15,39,72,000 0.43 2,92,69,765 3,58,277 15,541 8,225 

Goa 10,70,25,937 0.022 1,06,33,720 6,845 1,932 2,874 

Gujarat 46,94,93,826 30.912 10,23,75,336 3,28,356 1,98,675 27,786 

Haryana 36,56,99,375 15.479 4,93,85,867 5,23,106 1,06,092 13,745 

Himachal 
Pradesh 

21,55,60,800 0.24 59,25,000 1,06,608 11,737 3,124 

Jammu And 
Kashmir 

22,94,18,280 0.1 1,61,47,336 2,54,382 2,243 5,047 

Jharkhand 29,59,64,978 1.744 2,43,85,697 2,62,045 26,688 7,992 

Karnataka 21,43,95,135 4.082 8,33,29,296 4,13,738 65,479 26,812 

Kerala 22,00,25,988 1.298 8,78,78,194 2,26,789 23,716 23,387 

Ladakh 0 0 0 2,267 0 0 

Lakshadweep 1,23,17,760 0 0 150 0 0 

Madhya Pradesh 27,32,80,576 4.734 27,38,01,656 6,51,665 33,297 78,951 

Maharashtra 85,77,62,615 19.768 20,52,82,890 9,88,847 2,19,201 59,878 

Manipur 32,59,88,939 0 3,02,56,624 75,946 11 7,522 

Meghalaya 12,77,96,760 0 0 37,726 73 0 

Mizoram 22,12,73,161 0 0 24,647 0 0 

Nagaland 25,44,76,980 0 84,25,000 31,323 0 2,500 

Odisha 27,71,49,600 0.966 16,43,98,775 4,55,033 19,965 45,136 

Puducherry 11,34,51,280 0.251  18,894 2,382  

Punjab 40,39,52,000 1.85 1,95,44,859 3,40,522 13,755 5,001 

Rajasthan 26,19,35,789 3.97 4,91,19,636 9,09,477 18,381 13,351 

Sikkim 4,77,31,320 0.144  10,281 142  

Tamil Nadu 68,86,21,440 10.409 6,85,56,432 5,20,389 59,126 19,566 

Telangana 31,54,64,472 2.398 6,02,91,609 2,77,484 37,019 20,526 

The Dadra & 

Nagar Haveli And 

Daman & Diu 

 

 
4,11,10,524 

 

 
0.231 

 

 
1,02,23,272 

 

 
10,119 

 

 
795 

 

 
2,172 

Tripura 22,80,06,870 0.001 80,72,037 1,17,731 1,418 2,555 

Uttar Pradesh 52,26,00,000 9.429 46,89,89,445 15,87,314 89,275 1,31,090 

Uttarakhand 52,50,78,040 2.609 5,75,96,198 2,16,544 13,639 17,858 

West Bengal 38,04,64,812 1.902 7,80,85,550 3,77,427 15,489 20,863 

Total 10,01,96,89,702 124.833 2,22,32,60,802 1,06,96,082 10,34,970 6,34,991 
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Annexure II 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to  (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question 

No. 3309 due for reply on 24-03-2021   

State/ UT- wise number of women reported placed under PMKVY scheme 

State/UT Trained Certified Reported Placed 

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 1,179 492 113 

Andhra Pradesh 1,27,589 98,553 41,062 

Arunachal Pradesh 41,485 20,135 2,843 

Assam 3,75,490 2,31,974 25,265 

Bihar 1,56,555 1,23,212 34,531 

Chandigarh 9,046 7,256 2,935 

Chhattisgarh 52,751 40,319 13,463 

Delhi 1,66,326 1,38,142 40,723 

Goa 1,819 1,376 357 

Gujarat 1,33,209 1,08,986 33,788 

Haryana 1,81,509 1,54,175 71,214 

Himachal Pradesh 57,352 46,165 14,305 

Jammu and Kashmir 1,22,805 96,325 29,474 

Jharkhand 1,10,088 88,899 13,378 

Karnataka 1,52,399 1,23,468 27,306 

Kerala 90,514 70,406 10,704 

Ladakh 1,388 950 584 

Lakshadweep 44 8 0 

Madhya Pradesh 2,83,355 2,28,959 89,094 

Maharashtra 2,94,580 2,20,390 26,911 

Manipur 57,203 38,939 7,233 

Meghalaya 19,766 13,132 4,127 

Mizoram 15,333 8,807 4,379 

Nagaland 19,535 13,392 2,527 

Odisha 1,62,419 1,20,910 25,833 

Puducherry 10,141 8,447 5,596 

Punjab 1,64,516 1,33,715 59,365 

Rajasthan 3,55,630 3,20,091 65,518 

Sikkim 5,732 3,845 862 

Tamil Nadu 2,96,173 2,40,154 93,093 

Telangana 1,11,032 92,211 47,211 

The Dadra and Nagar Haveli And Daman and Diu 4,793 4,100 1,466 

Tripura 51,931 34,699 5,270 

Uttar Pradesh 6,60,542 5,39,375 1,23,267 

Uttarakhand 1,20,768 96,463 24,937 

West Bengal 1,56,649 1,26,670 45,284 

Grand Total 45,71,646 35,95,140 9,94,018 
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